

11-3714

To Be Argued By:
DAVID X. SULLIVAN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 11-3714

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

JOSEPH CASSETTI, JAMES CANAVAN,
STERLING MAZZA, PHILIP NEGRON,
GARY EICHENSEHR,
Defendants,

CHEYNE MAZZA,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

DAVID X. SULLIVAN
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorney

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	xi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	4
A. The offense conduct	4
1. The Massachusetts grow operation	4
2. The Connecticut grow operations	4
a. 72 Root Avenue	5
b. 63 Root Avenue	6
c. 21 Pawnee Road	7
3. Mazza's indictment and continued criminal conduct	7
B. The guilty plea and <i>Fatico</i> hearing	8
C. Sentencing	17
Summary of Argument	20

Argument.....	22
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion by declining to grant a two-level offense level reduction for acceptance of responsibility under U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(a)	22
A. Relevant facts	22
B. Governing law and standard of review	23
1. Sentencing law generally	23
2. Acceptance of responsibility	26
C. Discussion	30
1. The district court’s refusal to award the defendant credit for acceptance of responsibility under U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(a) was well-founded.....	30
2. The defendant’s counter-arguments are unfounded.....	34

II. The district court properly assigned the defendant one criminal history point for a 2008 marijuana possession conviction even though Connecticut subsequently de-criminalized the conduct for which he was convicted 40

A. Relevant facts 40

B. Governing law and standard of review 41

C. Discussion 42

Conclusion 51

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	23
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	23, 25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	49
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2218 (2011).....	44, 45
<i>Nolasco v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	48
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	49
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	23, 25

<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 395 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005)	27, 32
<i>United States v. Briceno</i> , No. 01cr943 (LTS), 2003 WL 22025870 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2003).....	35
<i>United States v. Case</i> , 180 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Champion</i> , 234 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000)	27, 29, 33
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 912 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Cossey</i> , 632 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2011)	42
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	49
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Defeo</i> , 36 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1994)	27, 29

<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 260 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2001)	48
<i>United States v. Dominguez-Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	49
<i>United States v. Driskell</i> , 277 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002)	43
<i>United States v. Ekhtator</i> , 17 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1994)	47
<i>United States v. Fatico</i> , 603 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir. 1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 43 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>United States v. Giwah</i> , 84 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1996)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Goffi</i> , 446 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 13 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 1994)	27
<i>United States v. Hirsch</i> , 239 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001)	27

<i>United States v. Honken</i> , 184 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 979 F.2d 797 (8th Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>United States v. Kumar</i> , 617 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2931 (2011).....	35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 653 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2011)	37
<i>United States v. Lenfesty</i> , 923 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>United States v. Malki</i> , 609 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	49
<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 251 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>United States v. Mishoe</i> , 241 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Oliveras</i> , 905 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1990)	39

<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 9 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 1993)	26, 31
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 96 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996)	31
<i>United States v. Savoca</i> , 596 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 174 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)	26, 33
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 465 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 426 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)	47
<i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	48
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007)	48
<i>United States v. Volpe</i> , 224 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Wagner-Dano</i> , 679 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Zhuang</i> , 270 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2001)	32

<i>Young v. Selsky</i> , 41 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1994)	47
---	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921.....	46
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	xi
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	23, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	xi
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	2, 3,
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	2, 8
31 U.S.C. § 5324.....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-279.....	40
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-24.....	40
Conn. Gen. Stat § 53a-27.....	40

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	xi
-------------------------	----

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	9, 15, 16, 17
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....	9, 15
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	10, 16, 28, 33

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1.....	42, 43
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2.....	42, 43, 46
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3.....	43, 49
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2.....	26
